RS S T S

Presented by

Council File # M’L JUK

Green Sheet #

RESOLUTION
CITY OF SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA

RESOLVED, that the City of Saint Paul, Police Department is authorized to enter into the attached
amendment to city contract #02-15419-G with the State of Minnesota for practitioners in the Saint Paul
Ramsey County criminal justice system to continue receiving training on the integrated domestic violence
“blueprint™ and its specific implications for their tasks in processing domestic violence cases.

Yeas

Nays

Absent

Bostrom

Carter

Harris

Helgen

Lantry

Stark

Thune

Adopted by Council: Date

Adoption Certified by Council Secretary
By:

Approved by Mayor: Date

By:

Requested by Department of:

By: 0. S0l

Approved by the Office of Financial Services
By:

Approved by City Attorhey

By:

Approved by Mayor for Submission to Council
By:




Grant Agreement Amendment

Page 1 of 1

Minnesota Department of Public Safety (“State™)

Commissioner of Public Safety
Office of Justice Programs

445 Minnesota Street , Suite 2300
St. Paul, MN 55101-2139

Grant Program:
VAWA Recovery Act Systems Change 09

Grant Agreement No.: 2010-RASC-00119
Grant Amendment No.: 1

Grantee:

City of St Paul Police Department
367 Grove Street

St Paul, Minnesota 55106-2416

Term:
Effective Date: August 1, 2009
Expiration Date: Aprit30,2641 October 31, 2011

Grant Matching Requirement:
Original Agreement Amount
Previous Amendment(s) Total
Current Amendment Amount
Total Agreement Amount

$0
$0
$0
$0

Grantee Agreement Amount:

Original Agreemeént Amount $119,643.00
Previous Amendment(s) Total $0
Current Amendment Amount $0
Total Agreement Amount $119,643.00

In this Amendment deleted agreement terms will be struck out and added agreement terms will be underlined.

The Original Grant Agreement and all previous amendments are incorporated into this amendment by reference.

1. ENCUMBRANCE VERIFICATI
Individual certifies that funds have been Sheumbered as
required @Mmﬁ;af§§ 164.15 and]ﬁ%.@i

Signed: {/ /
Date:
7
Grant Agreement No. 20 lgy?léASC-OOI 19/6900-2681

[

L

2. GRANTEE

have exectited the grant ag;eé?nent on béhalf of the Grantee as
required by applicable griicles, bylawyf resolutions, or ordinances.
Fa
o

The Grantee cerfifies that the apprﬁa;.v? person(s}

/"{F !ﬂ'/
By: ' ra e
/ /
Title: Chief of Pglice 5 \\
. A 5
Date: r ™,
f!
By: f‘;
Title:  C ityg Attorney
Date: §
! ;
!
By: Y J
Title: Directot, Financial vices

B
Date;

DPS Grant Agreement Amendment (09/08)

i

3. STATE AGENCY

By:

(with delegated authority)”
Title: &

Date:

/
\
\

%\ .

By: 7 7

4 ao/
e
Title: Director, HRE ¥
Dai:e: 7
s
i
S
f‘f‘
Distribution: DPS/FAS
£ Grantee
j;’ State’s Authorized Representative

By:

Title: Mayor

Date:




RSO

Grant Agreement Page 1

Minnesota Department of Public Safety (“State™)
Commissioner of Public Safety

Office of Justice Programs

445 Minnesota Street, Suite 2300

St. Paul, MN 55101-2139. -

Grant Program: '
VAWA Recovery Act Systems Change 09

| .Grant Agi'eement No.:

2010-RASC-00119

Grantee:

City of St Paul Police Depariment
367 Grove Street '

St Paul, Minnesota 55106-2416

Grant Agreement Term:
Effective Date: August 1, 2009

Expiration Date: April 30, 2011

Grantee’s Authorized Representative:
Chief John M. Harrington

St Paul Police Department

367 Grove Street -

St Paul, Minnesota 55101

(651) 266-5507 - '

Grant Agreement Amount: : :
Original Agreement $119,643.00
Matching Requirement $0.00

State’s Authorized Representative:

Jean Miller, Grants Program Specialist

Crime Victim Services _
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 2300 Bremer Tower
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

Federal Funding: -CFDA 16.588
State Funding: None

‘Special Conditions: None

(651) 201-7328

Under Minn. Stat. § 299A.01, Subd 2 ( 4) the State is eﬁlboweréd to enter into this grant-agresment.

Term: Effective date is the date shown above or the date the State obtains all required signatures under Minn.
Stat. § 16C.05, subd. 2, whichever is later. Once this grant agreement.is fully executed, the Grantee may claim
reimbursement for expenditures incurred pursuant to the Payment clause of this grant agreement, .
‘Reimbursements will only be made for those expenditures made according to the terms of this grant agreement.
Expiration date is the date shown above or until all obligations have been satisfactorily fulfilled, whichever occurs

first.

The Grantee, who is not a state employee will: .

Perform and accomplish such purposes and activities as specified herein and in the Grantee’s approved VAWA
Recovery Act Systems Change 09 Application (“Application”) which is incorporated by reference into this grant
agreement and on file with the State at Bremer Tower, 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 2300, St. Paul, Minnesota
55101-2139. The Grante¢ shall also comply with all requirements referenced in the VAWA Recovery Act
Systems Change 09 Guidelines and Application which includes the Terms and Conditions and Grant Program
Guidelines (www.wego.dps.state.mn.us), which are incorporated by reference into this grant agreement.

Budget Revisions: The breakdown of costs of the Grantee’s Budget is contained in Exhibit A, which is attached

and incorporated into this grant agreement. As stated in the Grantee’s Application and Grant Program Guidelines

the Grantee will submit a written change request for any substitution of budget items or any deviation and in
accordance with the Grant Program Guidelines. Requests must be approved prior to any expenditure by the

‘Grantee.

Matching Requirements: (If applicable.) As stated in the Grantee’s Application, the Grantee certifies that the

- matching requirement will be met by the Grantee.

TN S L PR P AT AT

7.



Grant Agreement Page 2

Payment: As stated in the Grantee s Apphcat:on and Grant Program Gmdance the State will promptly pay the
Grantee after the Grantee presents an invoice for the services actually performed and the State's Authorized
Representative accepts the invoiced services and in accordance with the Grant Program Guidelines. Payment
will not be made if the Grantee has not sahsﬁed reporting requn'ements

Cert ification Regarding Lobbying: (If apphcable ) Grantees receiving federal funds over $100,000.00 must
complete and return the Certification Regarding Lobbying form provided by the State to the Grantee.

1. ENCUMBRANCE VERIFICATION -
Individual certifies-thatdunds.ane hepn encumbered as

vy o S ST T N TS

Signed: _

Date: _____ _ 0CT 7 ._‘34’3@ '

Grant -Agreement N¢. 201@;RA§C~001’ 19/6900-2681
BY MARY ERICKSON

2, GRANTEE

The Grcﬁ‘\ee certifies that the approgiriate person(s)

have exe ted the grant agrgemenfon behalf of the Grantee
as rqum- plIcab%:d s, bvlawgd resolutions, or ordinances.

BY/“

tle: /Chlef of Policé - _
Date: - %—j/{)?
| 4 /

By:
Title: City Attorney

/QFW
Title: qﬁoéor FS0

" Date: o
Title: Mayor

pater T/ /ﬁ A

By:

Date:

TATIO e K i i e it cvlmdem SOV OGN,

i _ i
Title :V\)irector,ﬂ\_ﬁﬁ/ﬁo Q/ ze //’37

l:';STATE AGENCY é M{h M %

e e IO

* Date: 7 _/0o /S'/ﬁ‘f

Distribution: DPS/FAS
Grantee
State’s Authonzcd Represantauve



OFFICE OF JUSTICE PROGRAMS

\ Grantee: St Paul Police Department

IVIINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY '

Grant Number: 2010-RASC-00119 .

Program Component AU_ PROGRAM COMPONENTS

EXHIBIT A

Budget'r Category \{AWA Funds

Personnel $27,927.00
Payroll Taxes & Fringe $5,51é.00'
Contract Services $86,200.00
TOTAL $119.643.00




Project Information Sheet

1. FISCAL AGENT (This is the agency named in the grant contract that will be responsible for the
administration of the grant.)

Legal Name: City of Saint Paul Police Department Phone: 651-266-5588
Address: 367 Grove Street Fax: 651-266-5542

City/ZIP: Samnt Paul/55101
Yederal YD #: State ID #:

2. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE (This is the person whose name should appear in the grant
contract and who will be responsible for ensuring that the terms and conditions of the contract are
~ met. This person does not have to have signature authority, but must be an employee of the fiscal

agent cited in #1.) :
.Name & Title: Chief Jobn M. Harrington Phone: 651-266-5507
Address: 367 Grove Street Fax: 651-266-5542
City/ZIP; Saint Paul/55101 ‘ E-mail: amy.brown@eci.stpaul. mn.us
3. OPERATING AGENCY (IF DIFFERENT ¥FROM #1) (In most cases, this is the primary service
provider.)
Legal Name: Phone:
Address: Fax:
City/Z1P:

4. PROGRAM MAIN CONTACT (This is the person that OJP can contact for any programmatic
questions.) '

Name & Title: Amy Brown Phone: 651-266-5507

Address: 367 Grove Street Fax: 651-266-5542

City/ZIP: Saint Paul/55101 E-maijl: Amy.brown@ci.stpaul.mn.us
5. FINANCIAL CONTACT (This is the person that OJP can contact for any financial questions.)
Name & Title: Same as program main Phone:

Address: Fax:

City/Z1P: : E-mail:

6. CONTRACT MAILING CONTACT: (Which individual above should receive the contract packet
in the mail and be responsible for obtaining the correct signatures on the contract and completing
the necessary forms?)

Name: Amy Brown

Page t of 1 Rev. 9/16/08 hitp://www.wego.dps.state.mn.us/_uploadformbuilder/107400-
projectinfosheetfiliable.doc




Terms and Conditions for Grantees that are Not State Agencies Page | of 4

The Grantee (which refers to the applicant’s status after it has been awarded grant funds) shall comply
with all applicable federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations and provisions stated
herein in the performance of the grant award.

1. Survival of Terms

The following clauses survive the expiration or cancellation of the award;

9. Liability; 10. Audits; 11. Government Data Practices; 13. Publicity and Endorsement; 14, Governing
Law, Jurisdiction and Venue; and 16. Data Disclosure.

2. Financial and Administrative Provisions
The Grantee will comply with all program guidelines specified in the Grant Program Guidelines
(Guidelines) and application which are incorporated herein by reference.

Budget Revisions: The Grantee will submit a written change request for any substitution of budget items
or any deviation in accordance with the Guidelines included in this application. Grantees whose requests
have been approved will be notified in writing by the State’s Authorized Representative to the Grantee’s
Authorized Representative. Requests must be approved prior to any expenditure by the Grantee.

3. Payment Terms . :

Payment: The State will promptly pay the Grantee after the Grantee presents an invoice for the services
actually performed and the State's Authorized Representative accepts the invoiced services in accordance
with the Guidelines included in this application. Expenditures for each state fiscal year (July through
June) of the grant agreement must be for services satisfactorily performed within applicable state fiscal
years.

‘Under Minn. Stat. § 16B.98 subd. 1, the Grantee agrees to mintmize administrative costs.

4. Time
The Grantee must comply with all the time requirements described in the application and grant
agreement. In the performance of the award, time is of the essence.

5. Consideration and Payment

The State will pay for all services performed by the Grantee under the grant agreement as a
reimbursement according to the breakdown of costs contained in the Guidelines and Grantee’s application
that will be incorporated into the grant agreement.

Under Minn. Stat. § 16B.98, subd. 7, payments to the Grantee may not be issued until the grant agreement
is fully executed.

6.  Conditions of Payment 7

All services provided by the Grantee under the grant agreement must be performed to the State’s
satisfaction, as determined at the sole discretion of the State’s Authorized Representative so named in the
grant agreement and in accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, rules and
regulations. The Grantee will not receive payment for work found by the State to be unsatisfactory or
performed in violation of federal, state or local law.

7.  Authorized Representative

The State's Authorized Representative or his/her successor, is so named in the grant agreement and has
the responsibility to monitor the Grantee’s performance and has the authority to accept the services
provided under the grant agreement opportunity. If the services are satisfactory, the State's Authorized
Representative wil! certify acceptance on each invoice submitted for payment.

non-state (10/08)



Terms and Conditions for Grantees that are Not State Agencies Page 2 of 4

The Grantee’s Authorized Representative is so named in the grant agreement. If the Grantee’s
Anthorized Representative changes af any time during the grant agreement, the Grantee must immediately
notify the State.

8. Assignment, Amendments, Waiver, and Grant Agreement Complete

The Granfee may neither assign nor fransfer any rights or obligations under the grant agreement without
the prior consent of the State and a fully executed Amendment, executed and approved by the same
parties who executed and approved the grant agreement, or their successors in office.

Any amendment to the grant agreement must be in writing and will not be effective until it has been
execuied and approved by the same parties who executed and approved the original grant agreement, or
their successors in office,

If the State fails to enforce any provision of the grant agreement, that failure does not waive the provision
or its right to enforce it.

The grant agreement contains all negotiations and agreements between the State and the Grantee. No
other understanding regarding the grant agreement, whether written or oral, may be used to bind either

party.

9. Liability

Grantee must indemnify, save and hold the State, its agents, and employees harmless from any claims or
causes of action, including all attorneys’ fees incurred by the State arising from the performance of the
grant agreement by the Grantee or the Granlee’s agents or employees. This clause will not be construed to
bar any legal remedies the Grantee may have for the State’s failure to fulfill its obligations under the grant
agreement and subsequent grant agreements. The liability for Grantees that are municipalities is

governed by Minn. Stat. § 466 and any other applicable law, rule or regulation.

10. Audits

Under Minn. Stat. § 16B.98, subd. 8, the books, records, documents, and accounting procedures and
practices of the Grantee or other party that are relevant to the grant agreement or transaction are subject to
examination by the State, and/or the State Auditor or Legislative Auditor as appropriate, for a minimum
of six years from the grant agreement end date, receipt and approval of all final reports, or the required
period of time to satisfy all state and program retention requirentents, whichever is later. Federal audits
shall be governed by requirements of federal regulations.

If applicable, if the Grantee (in federal OMB Circular language known as “subrecipient”) receives federal
agsistance from the State of Minnesota, it will comply with the Single Audit Aet Amendments of 1996 as
amended and Office of Management and Budget Circular A-133, “Audits of States, Local Governments
and Non-Profit Organizations” for audits of fiscal years beginning after June 30, 1996; and, required audit
reports must be filed with the State Auditor’s Office, Single Audit Division, and with federal and state
agencies providing federal assistance, and the Department of Public Safety within nine months of the
Grantee’s fiscal year end.

il. Covernment Data Practices

The Grantee and the State must comply with the Minnesota Government Data Practices Act, Minnesota
Statutes, Chapter 13, as it applics to all data provided by the State under the grant agreement, and as it
applies to all data created, collected, received, stored, used, maintained or disseminated by the Grantee
under the grant agreement. The civil remedies of Minnesota Statutes, section 13.08 apply to the release of
the data referred to in this clause by either the Grantee or the State. ‘

non-state (10/08)



Terms and Conditions for Grantees that are Not State Agencies Page 3 of 4

If the Grantee receives a request to release the data referred to in this clause, the Grantee must
immediately notify the State. The State will give the Granfee instructions concerning the release of the
data to the requesting party before the data is released.

12. Workers’ Compensation

Grantee certifies that it is in compliance with Minnesota Statutes, § 176.181, subdivision 2, pertaining to
workers’ compensation insurance coverage, The Grantee’s employees and agents will not be considered
State employees. Any claims that may arise under the Minnesota Workers’ Compensation Act on behalf
of these employees and any claims made by any third party as a consequence of any act or omission on
the part of these employees are in no way the State’s obligation or responsibility.

13. Publicity and Endorsement
Any publicity regarding the subject matter of the grant agreement must be in accordance with the
Guidelines included in this application. The Grantee must not claim that the State endorses jts products

Or Services.

14. Governing Law, Jurisdiction, and Venue

Minnesota law, without regard to its choice-of-law provisions, governs the grant agreement. Venue for all
legal proceedings out of the grant agreement, or ifs breach, must be in the appropriate state or federal
court with competent jurisdiction in Ramsey County, Minnesota.

15. Termination

Termination by the State. The State may cancel the grant agreement at any time, with or without cause,
upon 30 days’ writien notice to the Grantee. Upon termination, the Grantee will be entitled to payment,
determined on a pro rata basis, for services satisfactorily performed.

Termination by the Grantee. The Grantee may request termination upon 30 day’s notice to the State’s
Authorized Representative. Upon termination, the Grantee is entitled to payment for services actually
performed and agrees to return any unused funds to the State.

Termination for Insufficient Funding. The State may immediately terminate the gprant agreement if it does
not ebtain funding from the Minnesota Legislature, or other funding source; or if funding cannot be
confinued at & level sufficient to allow for the payment of the services under the grant agreement.
‘Termination must be by written or fax notice to the Grantee. The State is not obligated to pay for any
services that are provided after notice and effective date of termination. However, the Grantee will be
entitled to payment, determined on a pro rata basis, for services satisfactorily performed to the extent that
funds are available. The State will not be assessed any penalty if the grant agreement is terminated
because of the decision of the Minnesota Legislature, or other funding source, not to appropriate funds.
The State must provide the Grantee notice of the lack of funding within a reasonable time of the State
receiving that notice.

Termination for Failure to Comply. The State may cancel the grant agreement immediately if the State
finds that there has been a failure to comply with the provisions of the grant award, that reasonable
progress hag not been made or that the purpose for which the finds were granted have not been or will not
be fulfilled. The State may take action to protect the interests of the State of Minnesota, including the
refusal to disburse additional funds and requiring the return of all or part of the funds already disbursed.

16. Data Disclosure
Under Minnsesota Statutes, § 270C.65, and other applicable law, the Grantee consents to disclosure of its
social security number, federal employer tax identification pumber, and/or Minnesota tax identification

non-state {10/08)



Terms and Conditions for Grantees that are Not State Agencies Page 4 of 4

number, already provided to the State, to federal and state tax agencies and state personnel involved in the
payment of state obligations. These identification numbers may be used in the enforcement of federal and
state tax laws which could result in action requiring the Granfee to file state tax refurns and pay
delinquent state tax liabilities, if any, or pay other state liabilities.

17. Other Provisiens be it understood:
a. By filing of this application, the applicant has therefore obtained the necessary legal authority to
apply for and receive the proposed grant;

b. The filing of this application has been authorized by applicant’s governing body, and the official who
has applied his/her electronic signature to this application has been duly authorized to file this
application for and on behalf of said applicant, and otherwise to act as the representative of the
applicant in connection with this application; '

c. The activities and services for which assistance is sought under this grant wili be administered by or
under the supervision and control of applicant;

d.” Fiscal control and accounting procedures will be used to ensure proper disbursement of all funds
awarded, '

Agreement to Acknowledge the Terms and Conditions are Incorporated Into the Grant Agreement:

By submitting this application, I/we [name of Applicant Organization Representative] as an authorized

‘Representative for [Applicant Qrpanization’s Name] the Applicant, acknowledge that I have read the
Terms and Conditions in their entirety as stated within the Application materials and acknowledge that
the Terms and Conditions will be incorporated into the Grant Agreement if funds are awarded to the
Applicant under this Application. As authorized, if the Applicant is awarded funds under this
Application, I will submit the required documents and certification on behalf of the Applicant
Organization.

nen-state (10/08)



FEDERAL AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

1.  For subrecipients that are state_or local governments, non-profit organizations, or Indian fribes

If the grantee expends total federal assistance of $500,000 or more per year, the grantee agrees to
obtain either a single audit or a program-specific audit made for the fiscal year in accordance with the
terms of the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1986,

Audits shall be made annually unless the state or local government has, by January 1, 1987, a
constitutional or statutory requirement for less frequent audits. For those governments, the federal
cognizant agency shall permit biennial audits, covering both years, if the government so requests. It shall
also honor requests for biennial audits by govermnments that have an administrative policy calling for
audits less frequent than annual, but only audits prior to 1987 or administrative policies in place prior to
January 1, 1987,

For subrecipients that are institutions of higher education or hospitals

If the grantee expends total direct and indirect federal assistance of $500,000 ot more per year, the
grantee agrees to obtain a financial and compliance audit made in accordance with OMB Circular A-110
“Requirements for Grants and Agreements with Universities, Hospitals and Other Nonprofit
Organizations” as applicable. The audit shall cover either the entire organization or all federal funds of
the erganization.

The audit must determine whether the subrecipient spent federal assistance funds in accordance with
applicable laws and regulations.

2. . The audit shall be made by an independent auditor. An independent auditor is a state or local
government auditor or a public accountant who meets the independence standards specified in the
General Accounting Office's “Standards for Audit of Governmental Organizations, Programs, Activities,
and Functions.”

3. The audit report shall state that the audit was performed in accordance with the provisions of OMB
Circular A-133 {or A-110 as applicable). '

The reporting requirements for audit reports shall be in accordance with the American Institute of
Certified Public Accounts' (AICPA) audit guide, “Audits of State and Local Governmental Units,” issued in
1986. The federal government has approved the use of the audit guide.

In addition to the audit report, the recipient shall provide comments on the findings and recommendations
in the report, including a plan for corrective action taken or planned and comments on the status of
corrective action taken on prior findings. If corrective action is not necessary, a statement describing the
reason it is not should accompany the audit report.

4. The grantee agrees that the grantor, the Legislative Auditor, the State Auditor, and any independent
auditor designated by the grantor shall have such access to grantee's records and financial statements
as may be necessary for the grantor to comply with the Single Audit Act Amendments of 1996 and OMB
Circular A-133.

5.  Grantees of federal financial assistance from subrecipients are also required to comply with the Single
Audit Act and OMB Circular A-133.

{(10/05)



The Statement of Expenditures form can be used for the schedule of federal assistance.

The grantee agrees to retain documentation to support the schedule cof federal assistance for at least four
years.

Required audit reports must be filed with the State Auditor’s Office, Single Audit Division, and
with federal and state agencies providing federal assistance, and the Department of Public Safety
within nine months of the grantee’s fiscal year end.

OMB Circular A-133 requires recipients of more than $500,000 in federal funds to submit one copy of the
audit report within 30 days after issuance to the central clearinghouse at the following address:

Bureau of the Census

Data Preparation Divisicn
1201 East 10th Street
Jeffersonville, Indiana 47132

Attn: Single Audit Clearinghouse

The Department of Public Safety's audit report should be addressed to:

{10/05)

Minnesota Department of Public Safety
Office of Fiscal and Administrative Services
444 Cedar Street

Suite 126, Town Square

St. Paul, MN 55101-5126



Office of Justice Programs (OJP)
VAWA Recevery Act Direct Services 09 REFP
Grant Program Guidelines

The Office of Justice Programs will require each grantee to abide by the following
requirements in addition to those contained in the Terms and Conditions:

Financial Requirements:

y

2)

3)

4)

The grantee’s cligible expenditures under this grant contract must be incurred by
the grantee by the expiration date of the grant agreement. The grantee will report
on all expenditures, interest earned, and interest expended pertaining to this grant
contract in. WEGO quarterly within 5 calendar days of the end of the calendar
quarter. Final expenditure report must be received no later than 30 days after the
Expiration date of this grant contract.

The grantee shall submit a written budget revision request via WEGO before any
expenditure may be made based on the revised budget. Submission of a budget
revision is necessary if a) a line item will deviate by $200 or 10%, whichever 1s
higher, from the approved budget, or b) a new line item that was not part of the
approved budget will be created.

The grantee shall have until 30 days after the expiration date of the grant
agreement to liquidate all unpaid obligations related to the program which were
incurred on or before the last day of the grant period and to submit a report of all
funds received and disbursed. If a report is not submitted within this time period,
expenses claimed on the report may be disallowed and OJP may request a refund
of those funds from the grantee if the funding was advanced to the grantee.

The grantee shall retain all financial records for a minimum of six (6) years after
the date of submission of the final financial status report, or until completion of an
audit which has commenced before the expiration of this six-year period, or until
any audit findings and/or recommendations from prior audit(s) have been resolved
between the grantee and OJP, whichever is later.

Reporting Requirements:

y

2)

3)

4

5)

Grant Manual: The grantee shall report to the OJP as specified in the Office of
Justice Programs’ Grant Manual.

Financial Reporting: The grantee shall submit a financial reporting form to OJP
using the Web-Enabled Grant Operations System (WEGO) at least quarterly
within 5 calendar days after the end of the reporting period.

Progress Reporting: The grantee shall use WEGO to submit a quarterly report
outlining progress achieved towards the accomplishment of the goals and
objectives within 5 calendar days after the end of each calendar quarter.
Requirement Changes: OJP may modify or change all reporting forms at their
discretion during the grant period.

Additional Requirements: The grantee shall submit such other reports and attend
meetings and training as QJP shall reasonably request.

iiii N vian

QOther Provisions:

1)

Evaluation: OJP shall have the authority, during the course of this grant period, to
conduct an evaluation of the performance of the grantee.



2)

3)

Governing Board: The grantee shall provide OJP with current list of their
governing board and officers and will notify OJP within two weeks of any
changes to the list.

Special Requirements: OJP reserves the right to include in the grant, at any time
during the term of the grant, special administrative requirements deemed
necessary to assure the grantee’s successful implementation of the program. OJP
will notify the Grantee in writing of any special administrative requirements.

VAWA Recovery Federal Provisions:

The Grantee is responsible for compliance with all federal requirements imposed on these
funds and accepts full financial responsibility for any requirements imposed by the
Grantee’s failure to comply with federal requirements.

1y

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

Supplant: Grantee may not use funds received under this grant contract to
supplant or substitute state and local public funds that would otherwise be
available for crime victim assistance.
Accounting: Funds from the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009,
Public Law 111-5 (“Recovery Act”) may be used in conjunction with other funding
as necessary to complete projects, but tracking and reporting of Recovery Act
funds must be separate. There can be no commingling of funds.
Audits: The Grantee will comply with the Single Audit Amendments of 1996 and
Office of Management and Budget Circular A-133. An explanation of the Federal
Audit Requirements is attached and incorporated and made a part of this grant
contract. ‘
Drug-free Workplace: If this grant contract involves an award of $25,000.00 or
more, Grantee certifies that it has complied with the provisions of the Drug Free
Workplace Act of 1988, P.L. 100-169.
Debarment and Suspension: Executive Order 12549 on Debarment and
Suspension, and the implementing regulation, requires that the Grantee certify it
has not been debarred or otherwise excluded from participating in any other
transaction with a federal department or agency.
Lobbving: Federal Restrictions on Lobbying imposed by 31 U.S.C. Section
1352, requires that any organization receiving federal funds certify that no
federally appropriated funds will be used, directly or indirectly, in support of the
enactment, repeal, modification or adoption of any law, regulation, or policy, at
any level of government, without the express prior written approval of the federal
Office on Violence Agamst Women.
Victim Compensation Claims: The grantee agrees to assist crime victims in
filing claims for compensation.
Pro-Children Act of 1994: The grantee must comply with Public Law 103-227,
Part C - Environmental Tobacco Smoke, also known as the Pro-Children Act of
1994 (Act). This Act requires that smoking not be permitted in any portion of
any indoor facility owned or leased or contracted by an entity and used routinely
or regularly for the provision of health, day care, educaiion, or library services to
children under the age of 18, if the services are funded by Federal Programs
either directly or through the State or local governments. Federal programs
include granfs, cooperative agreements, loans or loan guarantees, and contracts.
The law does not apply to children's services provided in private residences,
facilities funded solely by Medicare or Medicaid funds, and portions of facilities
used for inpatient drug and alcohol treatment.




9)  Egual Employment Opporfunity Plan. The grantee assures it will comply, and all
its contractors will comply, with the nondiscrimination requirements of the
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, as amended, 42 USC
3789(d), or Victims of Crime Act (as appropriate); Title VI of the Civil Rights
Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as
amended; Subtitle A, Title Il of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
(1990); Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; the Age Discrimination
Act of 1975; Department of Justice Non-Discrimination Regulations, 28 CFR
Part 42, Subparts C, D, E, and G; and Department of Justice regulations on
disability discrimination, 28 CFR Part 35 and Part 39. Grantee assures that in the
event a Federal or State court or Federal or State adminisirative agency makes a
finding of discrimination after a due process hearing on the grounds of race,
color, religion, national origin, sex, or disability against a recipient of funds, the
recipient will forward a copy of the finding to the Office on Violence Against
Women. Grantee assures it will provide an Equal Employment Opportunity Plan
if required to maintain one, where the application is for $500,000 or more.

10) Publications: Any written, visual, or audio publications, with the exception of

press releases, whether published at the the grantee’s or OJP’s expense, shall
contain the following statement:

“This project was supported by Grant No. {TO BE DETERMINED}
awarded by the Office on Violence Against Women, U.S. Department of
Justice. The opinions, findings, conclusions, and recommendations
expressed in this publication/program/exhibition are those of the author(s)
and do not necessarily represent the views of the Department of Justice,
Office on Violence Against Women.”

11) Violence Against Women Act: Grantee agrees to comply with all relevant
statutory and regulatory requirements including the Violence Against Women Act
of 1994, P.L. 103-322, the Violence Against Women Act 0f_2000, P.L.106-386,
the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, 42 U.S.C. 3711 et seq.,
the Violence Apgainst Women and Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of
2005, P.L. 109-162, and Office of Violence Against Women’s implementing
regulations at 28 CFR Part 90.

12} Recovery Act: Projects supported under the Recovery Act must adhere to the
primary principles of the Act: 1) creation of jobs, 2) preservation of jobs, and 3)
promotion of economic growth.

Agreement to Acknowledge the Program Guidelines are Incorporated Into the
Grant Agreement:

By submitting this application, I/we [name of Applicant Organization Representative] as
an authorized Represeniative for [Applicant Organization’s Name] the Appilicant,
acknowledge that I have read the Program Guidelines in their entirety as stated within the

f=]

Application materials and acknowledge that the Program Guidelines will be incorporated
into the Grant Agreement if funds are awarded to the Applicant under this Application.
As authorized, if the Applicant is awarded funds under this Application, I will submit the
required documents and certification on behalf of the Applicant Organization.




1. Program Narrative

a. Project Overview _
This project addresses three Statutory Purpose Areas in the area of domestic violence:

1. Training law enforcement officers, judges, other court personnel, and prosecutors
to more effectively identify and respond to violent crimes against women.

2. Developing and implemnenting more effective police, court, and prosecution
policies, protocols, orders and services.

3. Supporting formal and informal statewide, multidisciplinary efforts, to the extent
not supported by state funds, to coordinate the response of state law enforcement
agencies, prosecutors, courts, victim services agencies, and other state agencies
and departments, to violent crimes against women. '

In 2008, criminal justice agencies' in St. Paul and Ramsey County, together with
representatives of the advocacy community, joined together in a bold initiative to audit
how domestic abuse related-cases are handled at each point of case processing from 911
through case charging. Our goal was to locate how and where we could collectively
increase our ability to protect victims of domestic violence from ongoing abuse and
reduce both the opportunity and inclination of abusers to do harm.

The audit culminated in a meeting with agency heads that laid out seven areas in which
agencies needed to revamp current practices. When asked by the agency heads, “Can you
Jay it all out so we don’t continue o go at this piecemeal?”” The answer came in funding
from the Minnesota State Legislature to design a comprehensive, integrated domestic
violence response framework —a “Blueprint.” This Blueprint was designed from the
911 call through over 100 steps of case processing to final case closure that ensures the
community did what it could, when it could, each time a victim of ongoing battering
reaches out for help. The development and production of the Blueprint included a
community-based advocacy organization (St. Paul Intervention Project) that provided
conduits for diverse communities (particutarly those with barriers to accessing help), to
influence the design and scope of the framework thus ensuring that the framework
includes the expertise of the advocacy community and the direct knowledge of victims of
domestic abuse and leadets in marginalized communities. The Blueprint will be made
available July 1, 2009, to every jurisdiction in the state for replication and adaptation and
showcased at the largest gathering of criminal justice practitioners in August at the State
of Minnesota’s annual CLE conference.

The Blueprint was designed to a) reduce the fragmented approach to cases in our current
system, b) allow practitioners to adjust their interventions to the level of violence and nsk
in each case, ¢) coordinate interventions around a common set of intervention principles,
d) build a set of information sharing agreements that help position each praciitioner to do
their tasks effectively, ) build in an inter-agency approach to accountability and

LiIvwril o WAL WAL T A arid s sra fesi 2RIlRAR TS

' St. Paul Police {911 center, patrol divisions, family violence and sexual assault unit); Ramsey

- County Sheriff’s office (warrants division and jail); St. Paul City Attorney’s Office and Ramsey
County Attorney’s office (charging, first appearance, conditions of release); Project Remand (bail
and release conditions); Ramsey County Corrections (probation.)



transparency, f) address the disparities that occur as policies are applied to people of
diverse economic, culfural and social backgrounds.

The Blueprint does this as each agency agrees to specific policy language governing each

practitioner and agency at each step of case processing;

1. adetailed standard operating procedural guide

2. adetailed description of what information to gather and disseminate to others at each
point of intervention;

3. aquality assurance plan including roles and responsibilities of supervlsors methods
for inter-agency feedback on case management, inter-agency semi-annual quality-
control checks;

4. avictim engagement plan coordinating every practitioner around six key victim
centered intervention principles.

This project will:

A) Offer the Saint Paul Ramsey County criminal justice system an opportunity to
receive the critical training needed to introduce each practitioner (between 750-
900) 1o the full scope of the Blueprint and its specific implications for their tasks
in processing domestic violence cases. The City of Saint Paul Police will contract
with our non-profit partner Praxis to coordinate the offering of three rounds of a
two-day iraining on the Blueprint. Day one will cover the five inter-agency
elements of the Blueprint listed above. Day two will break into five tracks
covering the specifics of new policies and protocols for each group of
practitioners 1) prosecutors and investigators, 2) probation officers and bail
evaluators 3) the bench, 4) advocates and human service providers 5) jail and
warrants division.

B) We will subcontract with the Law Enforcement Resource Center to provide a
web-based training for 580 law enforcement officers to cover the basic changes in
the patrol policy and new police writing formats. The police department will offer
4-5 specific roll call trainings on additional aspects of the new police policy over
the 21 month grant period.

C) The city will also extend an invitation to other jurisdictions to send a small team
to one of the three two-day trainings to learn how to adapt and replicate the
Blueprint in their own jurisdictions.

D) The city through the SPPD will provide a person to rigorously document and
work toward full compliance of the key shifts in practice at the police level by
first, reviewing 200-300 domestic violence reports in the first six months of the
project creating a worksheet for each report that documents compliance with a) -
arrest determinations b) evidence gathering ¢) report writing standards, d} victim
engagement measures. Secondly, the compliance coordinator will meet with
commanders of the patroi districts to look at the trends, accomplishments and
needed changes to reach full COlnphaI’iCG Commanders will take necessary
corrective steps in their districts and a second round of compliance checks will
occur six months later. A final round of 100 report checks will occur six months
later. We would expect that round to reflect the level of compliance the
department will be able to report they have reached.



b. Compliance with the Recovery Act Intent

1) Praxis International and the Law enforcement Training center will be hired
under contract to implement this project thus providing economic growth and
stimulus. Implementation of the blueprint will help provide a clear and
consistent response to domestic violence cases throughout the State of
Minnesota.

2) These contracts will be completed one month after award.

c. Evaluation Plan

SPPD will assign the project administer Amy Brown to write an evaluation of the project

using three sources of data. .
A) Each training event will be evaluated (for usefulness in understanding their roles
in the new inter-agency response) by participants and a compilation of those
evaluations made available to the evaluator by Praxis.
B) The final 100 compliance worksheets of patrol reports (redacted for any
identifying features) will be provided to the evaluator. ' ‘
C) Comparison reports on the number of cases declined for prosecution in the first
six months of 2010 and the first six months of 2011 will be produced by the Family
Violence unit supervisor to determine if there is an anticipated increase in prosecuted
cases due to a) more thorough police investigations and b) more vigorous pursuit in
gone on arrival cases and ¢) changes in the prosecution charging policies.
D) Computer runs wii be made to determine the level of compliance with the policy
requiring officers to write a report on all domestic related offenses.
E) Praxis will conduct a survey of practitioners in the entire system (all those
attending the two day training and patrol officers) asking for their impressions of the
changes produced by the tmplementation of the Blueprint. The survey will focus on
the six areas identied earlier characterizing the Blueprint design. This will occur in
the final six months of the grant. Praxis will compile and provide those results to the
evaluator to disseminate to agency heads and to incorporate into a final report to the
state.
D) The limited fund available in this grant prohibits a full evaluation of the efforts
the city is making to implement the Blueprint. We also recognize the crucial
importance of first reaching a high level of compliance with the Blueprint policies
and protocols before embarking on an evaluation to see if it’s working. Our more

- modest goal here was to evaluate the trainings and at least determine the level of

compliance in the Police department which sets the stage for all subsequent
intervencrs. The City will likely seek funding to do a far more comprehensive
cvaluation of the entire Blueprint once we are confident we have a high compliance
rate to it’s policies and protocols.







Work Plan

Your project should be designed with a maximum of 4 Objectives and 6 Activities for each objective. The Objectives m&m Activities text
boxes will expand to allow for 240 characters. The Time Frame and Position Responsible text boxes allow for 75 characters.

Ohiective #: Objective: What do you intend to achieve? (Objectives should be measurable and attainable during the grant period)

pood

| Complete three, two-day training sessions on the project involving all leaders involved in the program. |

Activities: How will you achieve this objective? : Time Frame Position Responsible
Coordinate with the .ﬁo??owﬂ. agency Praxis to provide training. The training | August, 2009 Ellen Pence, Nancy

will be for all partners of the project.Invite 10-20 other Minnesota Diperna, Amy Brown
jurisdictions to the training session.

Fold day one training to cover the inter-agency elements of the program. September, 2009 mz.wb Pence and SPPD

tramers

Fold day two training to cover specific policies and procedures of the September, 2009 Ellen Pence and SPPD
program. trainers

Objective #: Objective: What do you intend to achieve? (Objectives should be measurable and attainable during the grant period)

2 Produce a one-hour video and corresponding handout sheets about the project that will be used for individual ;

training to all Saint Paul Police Department officers.

Activities: How will you achicve this objective? . Time Frame Position Responsible
Contract with Law Enforcement Training Center to create a DVD, e-learning | October, 2009 LETC Rep, Ellen Pence,
course. The video will entail an introduction from Saint Paul Police Chief and SPPD trainers

John Harrington and a domestic violence survivor on the importance of the

program. _

Create of a corresponding handout as a companion to the DVD with details | October, 2009 Ellen Pence

on report writing and containing sample reports

Produce a handout that contains a completed report and that will have October, 2009 Ellen Pence

information on officer conduct at the scene: asking risk questions,

determining self defense, summarizing events, observing the scene, and

noting spontaneous staternents




The handout will also contain a checklist that sergeants will use to check
reports. The officers will then understand what to look for by seeing what
their supervisors will be checking.

October, 2009

Ellen Pence

Obiective: What do you intend to achieve? (Objectives should be measurable and attainable during the grant period)

o .%msmmﬂ the new guidelines.

Train all Saint Pani Police officers (580) through the DVD, e-learning course on writing domestic violence reports

Activities: How will you achieve this objective?

Time Frame

Position Responsible

Diistribute the DVD to all Saint Paul officers on the new domestic violence November, 2009 Amy Brown
blueprint. The prepared handouts of sample domestic violence reports and ,

worksheets will be included with the video.

Sergeants will conduct supplemental roll call trainings over the next 21 December, 2009 - July, Sppd Trainers

months. The training will cover strangulation cases, witness intimidation,

interviewing, self-defense determination, and Mirandizing in misdemeanor
cases,

2011

Objective #:

Objective: What do you intend to achieve? (Objectives should be measurabie and attainable during the grant period)

4 Evaluation of the program from start to finish to ensure that the program can be easily understood, replicated, and

that all steps of the program are compliant with the guidelines and goals.

Activities: How will you achieve this objective?

Time Frame

Position Responsible

Each training event will be evaluated for usefulness and understanding

September, 2009

Praxis

95% compliance rate with the new patrol report writing standards through
the reading and evaluation of 200-300 reports in the first six months of the
program and 100 reports the third six months.

December, 2009 - May
2010

Auditor

Comparison reports on the number of cases declined for prosecution in the

January - June 2009,

Commander Steve Frazer




first six months of 2009 and the first six months of 2010 will be produced to
determine effectiveness of the program.

.._.mbﬁm@ - June 2010

Computer runs will be made to determine the level of compliance with the
policy requiring officers to write a report on all domestic-related offenses.

Monthly starting January
2010 _

Amy Brown

Praxis will conduct a survey of practitioners of the entire system and asking
them of their impressions of the changes produced by the implementation of
the program.

November, 2010 - April
2011 ‘

Praxis




00°915'ce sInoY 08G 104 1usalad 6/ 61 1B sWIHaA0 UQ saBul4 | ebul4 g saxel |jolied

SpUNS YAAYA uonduasag

abun g » soxe] |olhad

00'426°L2% ferol-qng

(251%% eidoad seiy; Joy sinoy $2) Wy sy Bupnpeld ul 1sisse o sisoo ned 1S peuien
881171 - UoIINGUIL0D puly Ul [BLUOIPPY (SInoL pgs 1o} Inoy 1ad S1'8¥$) "spiepuBls Alajeg Jop juddeng mau

00'2¢6'22% SU} JBPUN slCdal 83USI0IA JISEWOP BuJliMm U 88IN0D Bujuies|-o ey} a3e] 0 SISDIYO OGS 10} BLIHBAQD |jauLosIad
SPUND YAAYA uopduosag
[BULCSIa

L L0g/0g/y -©1ea pu3 600z/1/8 -SFAHAIS

winden|g yswsidw| :ebuey) sweishg Uduodwoy wesboiy
61100-0SVY-010g -OqUAN JUBID
Wweuwpeds( eoljod |ned 1g -°°IUBID

SWYHOO0Yd 3011LSNr 40 321440




’ (Jusuodwios
welfold siu) (B0l

00Er9'BLLS

[B10L-gng

00°00Z'98%
B 00F'9EE = (008PS - 5IN0Y, (g ABIEMIRoIToE - [usiiedep adjod AQ UDREREAD
pupg b (neep 1@Bpng pest) Jundang y souendiuos alnsye o] J8purelLSD UDEs O Hodal pUk seed 240 J8 pue slucw Seut) Jof stiodal uewledac 80)l0d Ned UeS APRE O) QB L ENRIAPL UB gl j98ques”

00g'62% = sinopuey pre suetel Buujen aredesd puk §) ezvello o) yers sikesd 1o J0GES Pue D0gTS = efdoed Ogi X sAep Z X uosied Jad 00'QL4 Seaddns yeaug

DOFES = X ABD B QO¥$ 88 615 '006'R | =/X9X0S5 1 ABp daud | snid sABp g Jo) Aep e (5 B S1SwEl) 0 U0} TEUOCD SEHILALILIGS YA 0L [undang Buy) 1depe o3 Jamua w Supien Ay v ajediciued o) sucloipsunf ejosauugy
IR0 0Z-01 Wan eidosd aay 61 dn Jo swes) ajlaul JUpdENIE ay) ue Bupggl-n, B puspe um funog Aeswey o seauabe Bunedioped ay) jo 3sAoidwa Jsaa jeu o ROuLe) ABp-0a BEIL fB)J0 OY SIXBL] LW [DBIUCTY
s way S90LAISS 10BILCY)

000°QZE = SOSRIA DOF J0 1593 sy sapnicwl sy “Pefoud o) pafiieys pOO'0ZS (SINepUEy pue capla Bonpoid o) s JEs uuawedar] 8aged ins,
U Ui 0060ES) $91d00 009 1B D0Q'DYS 198101 JULdSNIg SU UL 8104 jeUss pUE anbiun LSyl UC SJBSC s240d QRS JO) a6 A Buiuen INoy-aud B 2anpad 6] (DI T) J81uss BulliB L 1uSLLSAIGILE MWET Bu L)

J28u0Y)

00'00Z'98%

uonduoseq

SpUNd YMYA

3BIIAIBS J0RNUOY

jelel-gng

0091563

LL0Z/0c/y “Sied Pul 500Z/1/g ‘oted uels
juden|g juswedw) :abueyn sweishg Jusuodwos welbald
61 100-0SVY4-010z HOGHNNJUBID

Juswipeda( eoljod |ned 1g -ESIUEID




